# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6138207

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ERIC PEREZ	08/29/2012
SHAWN NIEMANN	08/29/2012
COLIN CLARA	08/29/2012
DER-KAI HUNG	08/29/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LENNOX INDUSTRIES INC.	
Street Address:	2140 LAKE PARK BLVD.	
City:	RICHARDSON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75080	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16892931

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 214.953.6500

Email: PTOmail1@bakerbotts.com

Correspondent Name: BAKER BOTTS L.L.P./LENNOX

Address Line 1: 2001 ROSS AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 900

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	018635.0767	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LATOYA JENKINS	
SIGNATURE:	/Latoya Jenkins/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/04/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=018635.0767 Assignment#page1.tif source=018635.0767 Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 052841 FRAME: 0835

506091487

### ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION OF TEN DOLLARS (\$10.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, we, Eric Perez, Shawn Niemann, Colin Clara, and Der-Kai Hung ("ASSIGNORS"), being joint inventors and having made an invention in CONTROLLING METERING DEVICES while in the employ of Lennox International Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Texas, with a mailing address of 2140 Lake Park Blvd., Richardson, Texas 75080 (sometimes hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE"), do hereby ASSIGN, SELL and CONVEY to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to:

- Said invention in CONTROLLING METERING DEVICES;
- United States of America non-provisional patent application on said invention, filed as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 13/600,685 on August 31, 2012 (Attorney's File No. P120033; 1655.0500), entitled CONTROLLING METERING DEVICES;
- 3. All applications for patent or like protection on said invention that have now been or may in the future be made by us or our legal representatives, including any continuation, continuation-in-part and any other utility applications that may be based on this invention, whether in the United States of America or any other place anywhere in the world;
- 4. All patents and like protection that have now been or may in the future be granted on said invention to us or our legal representatives, whether in the United States of America or in any other country or place anywhere in the world;
- 5. All substitutions for and divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, renewals, reissues, extensions, and the like of said applications and patents and like grants, including without limitations, those obtained or permissible under past, present and future law and statutes:

en de la Companya de

PATENT REEL: 052841 FRAME: 0836

- 6. All rights of action on account of past, present and fitting unauthorized use of said invention for infringement of said patents and like protection.
- 7 The right to ASSIGNEE to file in its name applications for patents and like protection for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States; and
- 8. All international rights of priority associated with said invention, applications, patents and like protection;

and we coverant that we, our hears, legal representatives, assigns, administrators, and executors will at the expense of ASSKINEE, its successors and assigns, execute all papers and perform such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to give ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the full benefit of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at Com (140) Texas on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

8-29-2012-	
Date	Side Rentiz
4/25/20/2	Sille state of the
Date	Shown Nemann
\$ 129/2014	<u> </u>
Dote	Colin Clara
84/24/2012	Del mile
Date	Der-Kat Hyng

2

**PATENT**